
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 18 January 2012 at 11.00 am 
 

County Hall 
 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor David Wilmshurst 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Charles Mathew 
 

Councillors 
 

Alan Armitage 
Tony Crabbe 
Roy Darke 

 

A.M. Lovatt 
Larry Sanders 
C.H. Shouler 

 

Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Co-optee 
 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 
 

Date of next meeting: 29 February 2012 
 

• There is no informal pre-meeting briefing prior to the Committee meeting 
 

• The Cabinet Member for Finance & Property has a standing invitation to attend and 
speak on agenda items within his portfolio 

 
• The Chairman (or Deputy Chairman) of the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny 

Committee has a standing invitation to attend and speak on agenda items  

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor January 2012 
  
Contact Officer: Geoff Malcolm, 

Tel: (01865) 815904; E-Mail: geoff.malcolm@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, i.e. where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners and oth
[...]
 version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2011 (AU3) and to 
receive information arising from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Audit Commission (Pages 7 - 70) 
 

 11:10 
 
2011/12 - Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) Audit Plan  
2011/12 - Oxfordshire Pension Fund Audit Plan 
2010/11 - Certification of Claims & Returns – OCC 
2011/12 - External Audit Progress Report January 2012 – OCC 
 
A representative of the Audit Commission will attend for these items (AU5). 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and comment on the reports.   

 

6. Internal Audit 2011/12 Progress Report and Quarter 4 Plan (Pages 71 
- 110) 

 

 11:30 
 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer (AU6).   
 
This report presents the Internal Audit Progress Report and Plan for quarter 4 2011-12.   
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report.   

 

7. Review of the Process for Reporting on the Effectiveness of the 
System of Internal Audit (Pages 111 - 114) 

 

 11:50 
 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer (AU7).  



- 2 - 
 

 

 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 the Council is required to 
undertake a review of the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit. The report 
details for the consideration and approval of the Committee the assurance framework 
and suggested process for undertaking and reporting on the review. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to:  
 
(a) approve the process for reviewing the effectiveness of the System of 

Internal Audit; 
 
(b) approve the circulation list, content and format of the Annual Survey 

Questionnaire; 
 
(c) authorise the Monitoring Officer to undertake the review and report back to 

the Audit Committee.   
 

8. Treasury Management Strategy Statement (Pages 115 - 130) 
 

 12:10 
 
A copy of the report to Cabinet on 17 January 2012 by the Assistant Chief Executive & 
Chief Finance Officer on the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2012/13 is attached (AU8).    
 
This document complies with the technical requirement of the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.  It sets out, amongst other things the investment 
strategy for the Council’s temporary cashflow surpluses.  The strategy continues the 
previous policy of maintaining security of capital, along with the liquidity of its 
investments, whilst achieving the optimum return on its investments commensurate with 
risk. Potential maximum exposure to credit risk is reflected in the Statement of 
Accounts and is taken into account in the assessment of the level of balances required. 
 
The Strategy for 2012/13 continues with the principle of prioritising security and liquidity 
of principal over investment return. As government funding for capital is now by grant 
rather than approval to borrow, new borrowing for capital only applies to prudential 
schemes. Where it is in the Council’s interest to do so, the use of internal funds instead 
of external borrowing for these schemes will apply.   In addition, it is again proposed 
that any changes applied to the 2012/13 Treasury Management Strategy can be 
delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance.  This is included in the recommendations below. 
 
The Cabinet’s decision will be reported to the Committee. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider the report prior to Council.   
 
 

 



- 3 - 
 

 

9. Audit Committee Work Programme - Review/Update (Pages 131 - 
132) 

 

 12:30 
 
To review / update the Committee’s Work Programme (AU9).  

 
 

10. DCLG Consultation on the Future of Local Public Audit  
 

 12:35 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor reports as follows: 
 
In June 2011 the Audit Working Group and the Committee considered the DCLG 
consultation paper on the “Future of Local Public Audit”. Following the discussions a 
response to the consultation was submitted at the end of June.  The DCLG response 
has now been received, and the Chief Internal Auditor will present a brief summary of 
the key points.   

 

 12:45 Close of meeting 
 

 

 
An explanation of abbreviations and acronyms is available on request from the 
Assistant Head of Finance (Audit). 
 

Pre-Meeting Briefing  
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Thursday 12 January 2012 at 2pm 
for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 16 November 2011 commencing at 
11.00 am and finishing at 2.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Charles Mathew (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Alan Armitage 
Councillor Tony Crabbe 
Councillor Roy Darke 
Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor C.H. Shouler 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

Non-voting 
Co-optees: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor   Jim Couchman, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Property  
Councillor David Robertson, Deputy Leader of the 
Council (for Agenda Item 9) 
  

By Invitation: 
 

Mary Fetigan & Maria Grindley, Audit Commission 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  L. Baxter, P. Clark, I. Dyson, G. Malcolm 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7 C. Phillips, B. Dimmock-Smith 
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting  and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports,  copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

51/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2011 (AU3) were approved and 
signed subject at Minute 44/11, line 3 to the deletion of “ ‘s” and substitution of 
“Committee’s”.   

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



AU3 

 
52/11 AUDIT COMMISSION  

(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Ms. Grindley introduced the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit letter 2010/11 (AU5) 
and highlighted the key points.  It was a very positive report.  The Commission had 
issued an unqualified opinion on the financial statements for 2010/11 and commented 
that the overall quality of the accounts, working papers and officer support for the 
audit was particularly good.  In relation to value for money, the Council had adequate 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of 
resources and the Commission was satisfied that there were proper arrangements in 
place for securing financial resilience, given the heightened financial pressures, and 
for challenging how value for money was secured.  The 2011/12 Opinion Audit Plan 
for the Council and Pension Fund was scheduled for Committee consideration on 18 
January 2012.   
 
Members commended the staff concerned, in particular for their excellent work in 
preparing for the implementation of the new International Financial Reporting 
Standards. 
 
Audit Commission Progress Report:  Ms. Grindley confirmed that the timetable for the 
Audit Commission Outsourcing was on course as shown at Minute 45/11 of the 
Committee’s 21 September 2011 meeting.   
 
RESOLVED:  to note the overall position and thank the Audit Commission for an 
exceptional report and their work with the Finance Team, whose officers were also 
congratulated and thanked.   
 

53/11 AUDIT WORKING GROUP - 3 NOVEMBER 2011  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee considered a report (AU6) which summarised the matters arising at 
the most recent meeting of the Audit Working Group (AW
[...]
   
 
The Committee supported the risk assurance process arrangements set out at 
paragraphs 8&9.  The Chairman agreed to speak to officers about a suggestion that it 
might be useful to broaden out the need for further training in risk awareness from all 
new members of the Committee, to all councillors.   
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
(a) note the progress to date; and 
 
(b) thank Ms Dimmock-Smith for her past work; her successor on Risk Management, 
Ms Phillips was welcomed.    
 

55/11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID TERM REVIEW 2011-12  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee considered a report to Cabinet (AU8) which set out the Treasury 
Management activity undertaken in the first half of the financial year in compliance 
with the CIPFA Code of Practice. It  included Debt and Investment activity, an update 
on Prudential Indicators, changes in Strategy, any Breaches of approved Strategy 
and a forecast of interest receivable and payable in the financial year. 
 
Councillor Couchman informed the Committee that the Cabinet on 15 November 
2011 had noted the report and recommended Council to note the Council’s Mid Term 
Treasury Management Review 2011/12. He thanked the Treasury Management 
Team for all their efforts during a difficult financial period.   
 
During debate Councillor Mathew undertook to liaise with Finance officers following 
the conclusion of the meeting regarding further information on paragraphs 28-
reimbursement from Icelandic deposits, and 37-the budget for interest receivable.   

Page 3



AU3 

 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) receive the Review; and  
 
(b) thank the Chief Finance Officer and Ms Baxter for their work and report.   
 

56/11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - ACTION PLAN PROGRESS  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the Annual Report (AU9) and outlined the key 
matters in the Action Plan set out in the Appendix.  The 2010/11 Annual Governance 
Statement and action plan for 2011/12 had been approved by the Audit Committee in 
July 2011. He con
[...]

revenue, reserves and balances as at the end of September 2011. The Capital 
monitoring was included at Part 3. Fees and Charges were included in Part 4.   
 
The Cabinet had noted the report and approved the virements as set out in Annex 2a 
and the change to the Capital Programme as set out in annex 9c; agreed the bad 
debt write off as set out in paragraph 40; and approved the proposed charge of £10 
for the issuing of each Disabled Parking Permit as set out in Part 4 to be effective 
from 1 January 2012. 
 
Some pressures/uncertainties were identified, including government intentions 
around academies funding, increasing energy costs, pension changes and 
implications of the Localism Act and the Dilnot Commission Report on Social Care.  
Government consultation on the draft Settlement was expected by December 2011.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the report and thank Ms. Scane.   
 

59/11 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - REVIEW / UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme (AU12).  
 
RESOLVED: to agree the Work Programme subject to: 
 
- noting that there would be no AWG report on 18 January 2012 (in the light of the 
cancellation of the AWG meeting scheduled for 5 January 2012);  
 
- amending the entry for Scrutiny in accordance with the Committee’s decision at item 
10 above; and 
 
- the heading ‘Other Matters’ be changed to ‘Standing Items’ in future.    
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
si

o
n

 
A

ud
it 

pl
an

 
1

 A
u

d
it

 p
la

n
O

xf
o

rd
sh

ir
e 

C
o

u
n

ty
 C

o
u

n
ci

l

A
u

d
it

 2
01

1/
12

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
si

o
n

 
A

ud
it 

pl
an

 
2

C
o

n
te

n
ts

In
tr

o
d

u
ct

io
n

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
[...]
native 
format or in a language other than English, please call: 
0844 798 7070 

© Audit Commission 2012. 
Design and production by the Audit Commission Publishing Team. 
Image copyright © Audit Commission. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by 
the Audit Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors 
and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are 
addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are 
prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 
responsibility to: 
  any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  
  any third party.  

 

 

 

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 
Millbank Tower 
Millbank 
London 
SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 
Fax: 0844 798 2945 
Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk January 2012

 

 
Page 70



Division(s): N/A 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 18 January 2012 
 

 INTERNAL AUDIT 2011/12 
PROGRESS REPORT AND QUARTER 4 PLAN 

 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer 

 
INTRODUCTION  

1. The Internal Audit Plan, including activity planned for Quarter 4 is attached as 
annex 1 to this report. The status of each audit is also recorded, together with 
a summary of the conclusions for completed audits since the last report was 
presented to the Audit Committee on 21 September 2011. 

2. In addition to the Quarter 4 activity listed, there are two changes to the plan 
presented previously to the Committee: 

• At the request of the Director for E&E, an audit of the process for 
managing home to school transport contracts was undertaken. This audit 
was included as part of the overall audit days allocated for contract audit 
activity. 

• An audit of 6th Form Funding in schools commenced in Quarter 1, but has 
not been satisfactorily concluded. A decision has been taken to cancel the 
audit without conclusion, as unfortunately the wor
[...]
estigating 
fraud 
 

10. Create Internal Audit Counter-Fraud 
Manual. 

 

September 
2011 

Investigations currently carried out in line 
with best practice and fraud protocol. 
Manual in process of being produced. 
 

Planned: 
March 2012 

Seeking to apply 
sanctions where 
fraud is proven 
 

11. Maintain a close working relationship 
with Human Resources / Legal re: 
civil, disciplinary and criminal. 

 

Each case Ongoing working relationship with key 
council departments has been 
established.  Covered in the revised Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Strategy.  To be 
formally documented in Internal Audit 
Counter-Fraud Manual. 
 

Planned: 
March 2012 

Supplying 
information so 
that redress may 
be sought 
 

12. Take appropriate action to secure 
redress: 

 
• Identify losses to the Council and 
seek to ensure that funds and 
assets remain within the Council. 

 

 
 
 
Each case 
 

 
 
 
Covered in the revised Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy. 

 
 
 
Complete 

 • In all cases where losses are 
identified seek to recover funds 
where possible. 

 

Each case Covered in the revised Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy. 

Complete 

P
age 109



 

P
age 110



$hgwexdeo.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 18 January 2012 
 

REVIEW OF THE PROCESS FOR REPORTING ON THE 
EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM 

OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 

 
Introduction 
 

1. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, the Council is 
required to review the effectiveness of its system of internal audit once a year, 
and for the findings of the review to be considered by a committee of the 
Council, or by the Council as a whole, as part of the consideration of the 
system of internal control. 

 
2. The purpose of this report is for the Audit Committee to review the existing 

process, consider whether any changes should be made to the review process 
and to confirm the reporting arrangements for 2011/12.
[...]
of Internal Audit in their presentation on their 
audit of the Accounts, and in their annual report.(September and 
December) 

- Annual Survey, managed by the Monitoring Officer, to canvas the opinions 
of Senior Management on the Internal Audit Service. The Senior Managers 
will be the Extended County Council Management Team at the discretion 
of the Monitoring Officer. (March) 

 
Reporting 
 
- In April the Monitoring Officer collates the evidence, and presents a draft 

report for the consideration of the Corporate Governance Assurance 
Group, and the Audit Working Group, before submitting it to the Audit 
Committee for approval. (April) 

 
4. A revised annual survey questionnaire is attached as appendix 1 to this 

report.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to:  
 

(a) approve the process for reviewing the effectiveness of the System 
of Internal Audit; 

 
(b) approve the circulation list, content and format of the Annual 

Survey Questionnaire; 
 

(c) authorise the Monitoring Officer to undertake the review and 
report back to the Audit Committee. 

 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
Background Papers: The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. 

CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government in the United Kingdom 2006 
 

Contact Officers:  Ian Dyson, Assistant Head of Finance, (Audit), Corporate 
Core. Tel. 01865 323875 

 Ian.dyson@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
January 2012 

Page 112



AU - page 3 
 
 

Oxfordshire County Council          APPENDIX 1 
 
Annual Survey - Review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit  
 
To……………………………………………………………………… 
 

Question Strongly 
agree 

Tend to 
agree 

Tend to 
disagree 

Strongly 
disagree 

I have been given adequate information on the 
role and purpose of Internal Audit 

    

I am consulted by Internal Audit on the key risks 
and critical systems in my area 

    

I am satisfied that Internal Audit is independent     

I am given an opportunity to comment on 
Internal Audit's work plans 

    

I can discuss the relevance of the planned audit 
activity throughout the year, and I have the 
opportunity to request others areas to be looked 
at where assurance is required. 

    

On individual audit assignments, where 
appropriate, I have an opportunity to provide 
input to the planning of Internal Audit work 

    

Internal Audit reports are timely, practical and 
support managers in the management their key 
risks 

    

Internal Audit is effective in delivering 
improvements to the control environment 

    

Please list up to three things you would like Internal Audit to……… 

START Doing: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

STOP Doing 

1. 

2. 

3. 

CONTINUE Doing 

1. 

2. 

3. 

 

Other Comments: 
 
 
 

 
Date…………………………………………………….. 
 

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



 AU8  

COPY 
CABINET-17 JANUARY 2012 

Service & Resource Planning 2012/13 – 2016/17 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2012/2013 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations require the 

Council to ‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators 
for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans 
are affordable, prudent and sustainable.   

 
2. The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for 

borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by 
Investment Guidance issued subsequent to the Act).  The Annual Investment 
Strategy sets out the Council’s policies for managing its investments and for 
giving priority to the security and liquidity of those investments. 

 
3. The proposed strategy for 2012/13 in respect of the following aspects of the 

treasury management function is based upon the views of the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Team (TMST)1, informed by market forecasts 
provided by the Council’s treasury advisor, Arlingc
[...]
ce and Cross 
Sectoral Guidance Notes (“the CIPFA TM Code”). It also has regard to the 
subsequent Communities and Local Government update to the Investment 
Guidance, Capital Finance Regulations and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Guidance issued in April 2010. The Council’s investment priorities are:- 

 
(a) The security of capital and 
(b) The liquidity of its investments 

 
34. The Council also aims to achieve the optimum return on its investments 

commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity.  The borrowing of 
monies purely to invest or on-lend and make a return is unlawful and the 
Council will not engage in such activity. 

 
35. Investment instruments identified for use in the 2012/13 financial year are 

listed below under the ‘Specified’ and ‘Non-Specified’ Investment categories. 
Guidance states that specified investments are those requiring “minimal 
procedural formalities”.  The placing of cash on deposit with banks and 
building societies ‘awarded high credit ratings by a credit rating agency’, the 
use of AAA rated Money Market Funds (MMFs) and investments with the UK 
Government and local authorities qualify as falling under this phrase as they 
form a normal part of day to day treasury management. 

 
36. Money market funds (MMFs) will be utilised, but good treasury management 

practice prevails and whilst MMFs provide good diversification the council will 

Page 121



 AU8  

also seek to diversify any exposure by using more than one MMF where 
practical.  It should be noted that while exposure will be limited, the use of 
MMFs does give the council exposure to institutions that may not be included 
on the approved lending list for direct deposits.  This is deemed to be an 
acceptable risk due to the benefits of diversification. 

 
37. Non specified investment products are those which take on greater risk.  They 

are subject to greater scrutiny and should therefore be subject to more 
rigorous justification and agreement of their us
[...]
upon prevailing market conditions. 

 
Short Term Rating F1+, Long Term Rating AAA, AA+, AA, AA- 

 Support 
Individual 1 2 3 4 

A  £25m £25m £20m  
A/B  £25m £20m £10m  
B  £20m £20m £10m  
B/C  £15m £15m   
C  £10m £10m   

 
Minimum Short Term Rating F1, Long Term Rating A+, A 

 Support 
Individual 1 2 3 4 

A  £15m £15m £10m  
A/B  £15m £15m £5m  
B  £15m £15m £5m  
B/C  £10m £10m   
C  £5m £5m   

 

 
Maturity Limits 

                                            
4 Pooled funds which meet the definition of a collective investment scheme as defined in SI 2004 No 
534 and SI 2007 No 573. 

Page 126



 AU8  

 
51. The Council also manages its counterparty risk by setting maturity limits on 

deposits, restricting longer term lending to the very highest rated 
counterparties. The table below sets out the maximum approved limits. The 
TMST may further restrict lending criteria in response to changing market 
conditions. 

 
 

Short Term Rating F1+, Long Term Rating AAA, AA+, AA, AA- 
 Support 

Individual 1 2 3 4 
A  3 years 3 years 6 mths  
A/B  3 years 3 years 3 mths  
B  3 years 3 years 3 mths  
B/C  364 days 6 mths   
C  6 mths 3 mths   

 
Minimum Short Term Rating F1, Long Term Rating A+, A 

 Support 
Individual 1 2 3 4 

A  6 mths 6 mths 3 mths  
A/B  6 mths 6 mths 3 mths  
B  6 mths 6 mths 3 mths  
B/C  3 mths 3 mths   
C  3 mths 3 mths   

 

 
Other institutions included on the councils lending list 

 
52. In addition to highly credit rated banks and building societies the authority may 

also place deposits with:- 
§ AAA rated Money Market funds,  
§ Collective Investment Schemes  
§ Local authorities.   

 
53. Given the ongoing turmoil in the banking sector it is proposed that any further 

changes required to the Annual Treasury Management Strategy & Annual 
Investment Strategy continues to be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 
Structured Products 
 

54. As
[...]
nally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Audit Commission
	AU_JAN1812R09
	AU_JAN1812R10
	AU_JAN1812R11

	6 Internal Audit 2011/12 Progress Report and Quarter 4 Plan
	AU_JAN1812R04
	AU_JAN1812R05

	7 Review of the Process for Reporting on the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit
	8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement
	9 Audit Committee Work Programme - Review/Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 18 January 2012 commencing at 
11.00 am and finishing at 1.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Charles Mathew (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Alan Armitage 
Councillor Tony Crabbe 
Councillor Roy Darke 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor C.H. Shouler 
 

Non-voting 
Co-optees: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jim Couchman, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Property 

By Invitation: 
 

Maria Grindley & Chris Baston, Audit Commission 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter, Head of Corporate Finance 
Peter Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
Ian Dyson, Chief Internal Auditor 
Geoff Malcolm, Committee Officer 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

1/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Lawrie Stratford.   
 

2/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2011 (AU3) were approved and 
signed. 



AU3 

 
Minute 54/11 
 
The Chairman confirmed that his discussions with officers about a suggestion for 
further training for members about risk awareness were under way.    
 

3/12 AUDIT COMMISSION  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Audit Commission representatives presented the following papers (AU5): 
 
2011/12 - Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) Audit Plan  
2011/12 - Oxfordshire Pension Fund Audit Plan 
2010/11 - Certification of Claims & Returns – OCC* 
2011/12 - External Audit Progress Report January 2012 – OCC 
* Page 54 fifth action point: date was corrected from „2001‟ to „2011‟.    
 
Ms. Grindley outlined the proposed work under the audit plans and drew attention to 
the key milestones and deadlines for the accounting statements.  The fee for the 
audit work represented a 10% reduction from the 2010/11 fee.   
 
Mr Baston outlined the key points in the Certification of Claims including the results of 
the 2010/11 work, key milestones and deadlines and the progress against previous 
recommendations.  He confirmed that the Commission would include in a future 
progress report an update on the agreed action relating to the employment-based 
initial teacher training grant return.   
 
The Committee welcomed the reports, in particular the reduction in the Audit 
Commission‟s fees, and noted that an explanation was available on the Audit 
Commission‟s web site.   
 
At members‟ suggestion Cllr Wilmshurst, Chairman undertook to discuss with officers 
and Dr. Jones, Chairman of the Audit Working Group the counter-fraud process 
matter raised at page 65, point 13.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the reports and thank the Audit Commission team for their work.   
 

4/12 INTERNAL AUDIT 2011/12 PROGRESS REPORT AND QUARTER 4 PLAN  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
Mr Dyson presented the Internal Audit Progress Report and Plan for Quarter 4 2011-
12 (AU6).  He drew members‟ attention in particular to two changes to the Quarter 4 
Plan (previously considered by the Committee), to the counter-fraud plan which was 
annexed to the report and to Internal Audit‟s current performance against key 
indicators.  He then responded to members‟ questions and comments including 
Internal Audit staffing, collaboration with other authorities and the planned work which 
had been outsourced and its impact on overall performance.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the report and thank Mr Dyson and team for their work.   
 



AU3 

5/12 REVIEW OF THE PROCESS FOR REPORTING ON THE EFFECTIVENESS 
OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
Mr. Clark reminded members that in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011 the Council was required to undertake a review of the effectiveness 
of the system of Internal Audit. He then presented the report (AU7) which detailed the 
assurance framework and suggested a process for undertaking and reporting on the 
review. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
(a) approve the process for reviewing the effectiveness of the System of Internal 

Audit; 
 
(b) approve the circulation list, content and format of the Annual Survey 

Questionnaire; 
 
(c) authorise the Monitoring Officer to undertake the review and report back to the 

Audit Committee; and 
 

(d) thank Mr. Clark and colleagues for their work.   
 

6/12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Committee considered the report to Cabinet on 17 January 2012 (AU8) by the 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer on the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and the Annual Investment Strategy for 2012/13.    
 
Councillor Couchman confirmed that the Cabinet had resolved, as part of the budget 
proposals, to recommend Council to approve the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and the Prudential Indicators from April 2012, and that in relation to the 
2012/13 strategy any further changes required be delegated to the Chief Finance 
Officer in consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 
Ms. Baxter introduced the paper and responded to members‟ questions and 
comments.  The report complied with the technical requirement of the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice and set out, amongst other things the 
investment strategy for the Council‟s temporary cash flow surpluses.  The strategy 
continued the previous policy of maintaining security of capital, along with the liquidity 
of its investments, whilst achieving the optimum return on its investments 
commensurate with risk. Potential maximum exposure to credit risk was reflected in 
the Statement of Accounts and was taken into account in the assessment of the level 
of balances required.   
 
The Committee sought further information on the risk and governance elements of 
the Treasury Management Strategy.   
 
RESOLVED: to 



AU3 

 
(a) receive and note the report;   
 
(a) pay tribute to the work of the Treasury Management Team in an extremely 

active/difficult time; and 
 
(b) include in the Committee‟s Work Programme for the next meeting an item 

on Treasury Management - risk and governance.  
(See also Work Programme at agenda item 9 below).   

 

7/12 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - REVIEW/UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Committee considered and RESOLVED to agree its Work Programme for the 
remainder of the Council Year subject to:   
 
(a) noting that the informal pre-meeting briefing on the Adult Information System 

(AIS), which had been deferred from 18 January 2012, had been re-scheduled 
for 29 February 2012; and 

 
(b) the addition at the next meeting of the topic raised at item 8 above (the risk 

and governance elements of the Treasury Management Strategy) for the next 
meeting.   

 

8/12 DCLG CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF LOCAL PUBLIC AUDIT  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
Mr Dyson reminded the Committee that in June 2011 the Audit Working Group and 
the Committee considered the DCLG consultation paper on the “Future of Local 
Public Audit”. Following the discussions a response to the consultation was submitted 
at the end of June.  The DCLG response to the future of local audit consultation had 
been circulated to members (a hard copy could be obtained  upon request to Mr. 
Dyson).  He then presented a brief summary of the key elements of the new local 
public audit framework.  The Government proposed, subject to some further work, to 
set out the preferred approach and publish a draft Bill in Spring 2012.   
 
A member‟s suggestion to write to the Government objecting to the proposals to 
enable auditors to provide non-audit services to the audited body, subject to 
safeguards, was rejected.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the current position.   
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


